out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 356

An Act to appropriate to II.B. Touslea, the Asignee of Erastus Corning, the sums there in named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do encet as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to II. B. Touslee, assignce of Erastus Corning, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, payable on the twentieth day of June next, the following sums, to wit: for one bond, number firity-three, of one thousand dollars, due on the twentieth day of June, A. D. 1851, the sum of one thousand dollars; also, the sum of two hundred and fortyfive dollars, being the amount of interest due on said bond; also, the sum of forty dollars and ninety-two cents, for interest due on coupons, attached to said bond.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the treasurer, on the payment of this appropriation, to take up and cancel said bond and coupons.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 357

An Act to appropriate to Elisha Starr, a certain sum of movey.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Elisha Starr, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twelve dollars, in full for traveling

1852—Снар. 357—359.

expenses incurred in going to Milwaukee to serve subposna on C. R. Alton, March 22, 1852. J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR. President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act for the relief of Mathew Short and S. Hart.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the price of lot number twenty-eight, in township number fifteen north, of range number seven- Price of land reteen east, in the south west quarter of section number sixteen, and containing ten acres of school and university lands, in Fond du Lac county, and sold to Mathew Short and S. Hart, be, and is hereby reduced to twelve dollars per acre.

SEC. 2. That the commissioners for the sale of school and university lands, are hereby authorized and empowered to execute to said Mashew Short and S. Hart a new To execute a certificate of purchase for said tract of land, at the reduced """ price mentioned in section one, and the state treasurer is hereby required to refund to said Short and Hart the amount of percentage and interest paid by them over twelve dollars per acro, out of the income of the school fund.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr., President pro tcm. of the Senate.

Approved April 16, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act for the relief of Isaac Tompkins.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do endet as follows:

SECTION 1. That the price of lot number twenty-seven, in township number fifteen north, of range number seven Fries of land reteen east, in the south-west quarter of section number sixteen, and containing ten acres of school and university lands, in Fond du Lae county, and sold to Isaac Tompkins, be and is hereby reduced to twelve dollars per acre.

Chap 859

certificate .

Chap 358